
Designed and engineered in France, made in China
Devialet 10 Place Vendôme 75001 Paris FRANCE 

FCC Compliance Statements
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may 
not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may 
cause undesired operation.
Caution: Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user’s 
authority to operate the equipment.

Supplier’s Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Trade Name: DEVIALET GEMINI II
2AN9V-CR928, 2AN9V-CL928

Model No.: CF928
Responsible Party – U.S. Contact Information DEVIALET INC.
45 Main St. Suite 530, Brooklyn, NY 11201 - USA

devialet.com
IC
This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply with Innovation, Science and Economic Development 
Canada’s licence-exempt RSS(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) This device may not cause interference.
(2) This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.
This equipment complies with IC RSS-102 radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment.
This equipment complies with ISED radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. End user must follow 

ompliance. This transmitter must not be co-located or operating 
in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter. The portable device is designed to meet the requirements for exposure to 
radio waves established by the ISED. These requirements set a SAR limit of 1.6 W/kg averaged over one gram of tissue. 
The highest SAR value reported under this standard during product certification for use when properly worn on the head. 

Hereby DEVIALET hereby declares that this product is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant 
provisions of Directive 2014/53/EU and all other applicable EU directive requirements. 
The complete declaration of conformity can be found at: devialet.com/legal/compliance/ 
This product bears the selective sorting symbol for Waste electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE). This means 
that this product must be handled pursuant to European directive 2012/19/EU in order to be recycled or dismantled to 
minimize its impact on the environment. User has the choise to give his product to a competent recycling organization 
or to the retailer when he buys a new electrical or electronic equipment. 

IC
L’émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’Innovation, Sciences et 
Développement économique Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L’exploitation est autorisée aux deux 
conditions suivantes :
(1) L’appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage;
(2) L’appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d’en compromettre le 
fonctionnement.
Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d’exposition aux radiations IC CNR-102 établies pour un environnement non contrôlé.
Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d’exposition aux rayonnements ISED établies pour un environnement non contrôlé. 

fonctionner en conjonction avec toute autre antenne ou transmetteur.
Le dispositif portatif est conçu pour répondre aux exigences d’exposition aux ondes radio établie par le développement énergétique 
DURABLE. Ces exigences un SAR limite de 1,6 W/kg en moyenne pour un gramme de tissu. La valeur SAR la plus élevée 

duit à utiliser lorsqu’il est correctement porté sur le tête.

Hereby DEVIALET déclare que l’équipement radioélectrique est conforme à la directive 2014/53/EU.
Le texte complet de la déclaration UE de conformité est disponible à l’adresse internet suivante: devialet.com/compliance
 

échet ménager et doit être livré à une installation de 
collecte appropriée pour recyclage. Une élimination et un recyclage appropriés contribuent à protéger les ressources 
naturelles, la santé humaine et l’environnement. Pour plus d’informations sur l’élimination et le recyclage de ce produit, 
contactez votre municipalité locale, le service d’élimination ou le magasin où vous avez acheté ce produit.

Modèle: CF928
Boitier: CC928
Connecteur: USB Type-C 
Input: 5Vdc 1A
Output: 5Vdc 0.2A

Ecouteur gauche: CL928
Ecouteur droit: CR928

MISES EN GARDE :
Le remplacement d’une batterie par une autre d’un type incorrect peut annuler une fonction de sécurité.L’élimination d’une 
batterie au feu ou dans un four chaud, sa découpe ou son écrasement mécanique peut entraîner une explosion. Une batterie 
laissée dans un environnement extrêmement chaud ou une fuite de
une explosion. La batterie exposée à une pression d’air extrême
entraîner une explosion

Température de fonctionnement extrême de la batterie :
Charge : 0 à 45°C
Décharge : -20 à 60°C
Altitude : de fonctionnement 0 à 2 000 m/de stockage 0 à 2 000 m»
Ne réalisez jamais vous-même l’entretien de l’appareil ou de se
votre sécurité et les performances de l’appareil. Si vous avez des problèmes, veuillez consulter un expert.
Gardez l’appareil à l’écart de toute sorte de liquide, de source d’humidité et de source de chaleur importante que vous l’utilisiez 
ou non. L’appareil ne doit pas être exposé aux gouttes ou aux éclaboussures, et les objets remplis de liquides, tels que des 
vases, ne doivent pas être placés à sa proximité. Comme pour tout produit électronique, ne renversez aucun liquide sur quelque 
partie du système que ce soit. Les liquides peuvent être à l’origine d’un risque électrique et/ou d’incendie. L’écoute à un volume 
élevé peut endommager votre audition. Pour votre sécurité, réglez le volume sonore de l’appareil à un niveau raisonnable.DEVIALET GEMINI II Model: CF928

Charging case battery information:
Input : 5Vdc  1A
Output :  5Vdc 0.2A
     This Symbol indicates DC voltage
Battery model: B32130
Output 5V Capacity 750mAh 2775mWh»
Wireless Range: 15 m
Impedance: 32Ω 
Charging Case: CC928
Charging Port: USB Type-C 
Input: 5Vdc 1A
Output: 5Vdc 0.2A

Left Earbud:CL928 FCC ID: 2AN9V-CL928 
Right Earbud:CR928 FCC ID: 2AN9V-CR928

Support Codec: SBC/AAC/aptX - Bluetooth® 5.2 - Bluetooth Operat ion Frequency: 2402–2480 MHz
Bluetooth Protocol: HSP/HFP/A2DP/AVRCP 

Maximum Transmit Power for BT: 9.20 dBm 
Maximum Transmit Power for BLE: 5.35 dBm (for EU Compliance)
Hardware version: V3.x Software version: V0.7.6

CAUTION:
Replacement of a battery with an incorrect type that can defeat a safeguard.

rushing or cutting it can result in an explosion.Leaving a battery 
in an extremely high temperature surrounding environment or the

Extreme operating temperature for battery:
Charge: 0°C to 45°C 
Discharge: -20 to 60°C 
Altitude: Operating 0 to 2,000 m / Storage 0 to 2,000 m
Never carry out maintenance on the appliance or its accessories yourself.
Any unauthorized alterations may compromise your safety and the appliance’s performance.
If you have any problems, please consult an expert.
Keep the appliance away from any sort of liquid, source of humidity and major heat source both when in use and not in 

placed near the apparatus. As with any electronic products, do not spill liquids on any part of the system. Liquids can cause 

To prevent possible hearing damage, do not listen at high volume levels for long periods.

o meet Apple performance standards. 
Apple is not responsible for the operation of this device or its compliance with safety and regulatory standards.
If the accessory connects or attaches to an Apple product through the Lightning connector,

statement to the legal notice above: Please note that the use of this accessory with an Apple product may affect wireless
performance.

Legal notices & safety instructions

Complies with 
IMDA Standards 

DB XXXXXX
Hereby DEVIALET erklärt hiermit, dass dieses Produkt den grundlegenden Anforderungen und anderen relevanten-Bestim
relevanten-Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU sowie allen anderen geltenden EU-Richtlinienanforderungen entspricht. 

t.com/compliance

Dieses Symbol bedeutet, dass das Produkt nicht über den Hausmüll entsorgt werden darf und einer geeigneten 
Sammelstelle zum Recycling zugeführt werden muss. Eine ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung und Wiederverwertung 
trägt zum Schutz der natürlichen Ressourcen, der menschlichen Gesundheit und der Umwelt bei. 
Weitere Informationen zur Entsorgung und zum Recycling dieses Produkts erhalten Sie von Ihrer Gemeinde, 
Ihrem Entsorgungsdienst oder dem Geschäft, in dem Sie dieses Produkt gekauft haben

Modell: CF928

ACHTUNG:
Bei der Nutzung einer Batterie des falschen Typs kann es zu einer Beeinträchtigung von Sicherheitsfunktionen kommen.»
Das Entsorgen von Batterien in einem Feuer oder einem heißen Ofen sowie die mechanische Beschädigung kann eine 
Explosion auslösen. Auch die Aufbewahrung von Batterien in Umgebungen mit extrem hohen Temperaturen oder Umgebun-
gen, in denen brennbare Flüssigkeiten oder Gase austreten, kann zu einer Explosion führen.
Batterien, die extrem niedrigem Luftdruck ausgesetzt sind oder sich in der Nähe von austretenden brennbaren Flüssigkeiten 

Temperaturbereiche für den Betrieb der Batterie:
Ladung: 0°C bis 45°C
Entladung: -20°C bis 60°C
Höhe: Betrieb 0 bis 2.000 m/Lagerung 0 bis 2.000 m
Führen Sie niemals selbst Wartungsarbeiten am Gerät oder an Zubehör durch.
Nicht autorisierte Änderungsarbeiten können Ihre Sicherheit gefährden und die Leistung des Geräts beeinträchtigen.
Wenden Sie sich bei Problemen an einen Experten.
Halten Sie das Gerät sowohl während der Nutzung als auch bei Nicht-Nutzung von Flüssigkeiten, Feuchtigkeitsquellen und 
großen Wärmequellen fern. Das Gerät darf nicht mit Flüssigkeiten benetzt oder bespritzt werden. Es sollten keine mit Wasser 
gefüllten Gegenstände, wie z. B. Vasen, in der Nähe des Geräts abgestellt werden. Wie bei allen elektronischen Produkten 
dürfen keine Flüssigkeiten über das Gerät verschüttet werden.
Flüssigkeiten können Kurzschlüsse und/oder Brände auslösen.
Eine hohe Lautstärke kann Ihr Gehör schädigen. Halten Sie aus Sicherheitsgründen stellen Sie die Lautstärke des Geräts 
auf einen angemessenen Pegel.
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Hong Kong: Devialet Limited - 31/F, Hysan Place, 500 Hennessy Road, Causeway Bay, Hong Kong
香港銅鑼灣軒尼詩道500號

China: Devialet (Shanghai) Trading Co., Ltd. - Room 644, 6/F, 88 Taigu Road, China (Shanghai) Pilot Free Trade 
Zone, Shanghai, P.R.C
中国(上海)自由贸易试验区泰谷路 88 号 6 层 64 室

型号: CF928
DEVIALET GEMINI II: CF928
充电盒：CC928
右耳塞：CR928
左耳塞：CL928
充电端口: USB Type-C
喇叭阻抗: 32Ω
输入参数: 5.0V/1.0A
无线连接: 蓝牙5.2
蓝牙协议: HSP/HFP/A2DP/AVRCP
支持编解码器: SBC/AAC/aptX
工作距离: 15m(空旷无障碍环境)
执行标准: GB 8898-2011

当心 : 
更换的电池类型不正确可能会造成安全功能失效
将电池投入火中或烤箱中，或者将其机械粉碎或切割可能会导致爆炸。将电池放在极度高温的周围环境，或存在易燃液
体或气体泄漏，也会造成爆炸
电池在极低的气压下或易燃液体或气体泄漏下可能会引起爆炸
电池的极限工作温度：
充电：0°C至45°C
排放温度：-20至60°C
海拔：工作0到2,000 m /存储0到2,000 m
不得擅自进行电器或其配件的维修。任何未经授权的改动可能会危及您的安全和设备的性能。如果您有任何问题，请
咨询专业人员。
无论使用与否，都请使电器远离任何液体、湿源和主要热源。电器不应暴露于有液体滴落或溅泼的地方，亦不应靠近
盛满液体的物品，例如花瓶。与任何电子产品一样，请注意不要将液体洒在系统的任何部分。液体可能会引起电气和/
或火灾危险。

Devialet Taiwan Limited

產品名稱：蒂瓦雷雙子星II

18/F, No. 97, Songren Road, Xinyi District, Taipei, R.O.C.
台灣台北市信義區松仁路97號18樓  (02)77249354

型號：CF928
DEVIALET GEMINI II: CF928
充电盒：CC928
右耳塞：CR928
左耳塞：CL928
充电端口: USB Type-C
喇叭阻抗: 32Ω
充電盒输入参数: 5.0V/1.0A
蓝牙协议: HSP/HFP/A2DP/AVRCP
支持编解码器: SBC/AAC/aptX
工作距离: 15m(空旷无障碍环境)

電池處於極低的氣壓下或易燃液體或氣體洩漏可能會導致電池爆炸
極端工作溫度 : 
充電 : 0°C至45°C放
電 : -20至60°C
海拔 : 運行0至2,000 m /存放0至2,000 m
切勿自己維修設備或其配件。未經授權的改動可能會危害您的安全和設備性能。如果您有任何問題，請諮詢專家。
在使用和空閒狀態時，請確保本產品遠離任何液體，濕氣和主要熱源。請勿將本產品暴露於滴水或濺水的地方，並且請勿
將裝有液體的物品（例如花瓶）放在本設備附近。與任何電子產品一樣，請勿將液體灑在本設備的任何部分上。液體可能
會引起電氣和/或火災危險。

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the 
FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. 
This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the 
instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not 
occur in a particular installation.
If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the 
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:
—Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
—Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
—Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
—Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. End user must follow the 
specific operating instructions for satisfying RF exposure compliance. This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in 
conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.
The portable device is designed to meet the requirements for exposure to radio waves established by the Federal 
Communications Commission (USA). These requirements set a SAR limit of 1.6 W/kg averaged over one gram of tissue. 
The highest SAR value reported under this standard during product certification for use when properly worn on the head. 

CCAK23LP0240T3

根據NCC規定：
取得審驗證明之低功率射頻器材，非經核准，公司、商號或使用者均不得擅自變更頻率、加大功率或變更原設計之特性
及功能。
低功率射頻器材之使用不得影響飛航安全及干擾合法通信；經發現有干擾現象時，應立即停用，並改善至無干擾時方得
繼續使用。
前述合法通信，指依電信管理法規定作業之無線電通信。
低功率射頻器材須忍受合法通信或工業、科學及醫療用電波輻射性電機設備之干擾。

低功耗藍牙技術 : 2402-2480MHz
注意 : 更換錯誤類型的電池會破壞安全功能
將電池投入火中或熱烤箱中，或將其機械粉碎或切割會導致爆炸。將電池放在極高溫的環境中或易燃液體或氣體洩漏也
會導致爆炸。

LEGAL NOTICES &  SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

MENTIONS LÉGALES & INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ

RECHTLICHE HINWEISE & SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

DEVIALET JAPAN
2-15-5 Minamiaoyama, Minatoku, Tokyo 107-0062

日本東京都港区南青山二丁目１５番５号

この記号は、製品を家庭ごみとして廃棄してはならず、リサイクルのために適切な収集施設に配送する必要があることを意味
します。 適切な廃棄とリサイクルは、天然資源、人間の健康、環境の保護に役立ちます。 この製品の廃棄とリサイクルの詳細に
ついては、地元の自治体、廃棄サービス、またはこの製品を購入した店にお問い合わせください。

モデル: CF928

注意 : 
安全機能で防げないおそれのある不適切なタイプのバッテリーの交換
バッテリーを火中や加熱炉に廃棄したり、機械的な圧砕や切断をしたりすると、爆発するおそれがあります。
バッテリーを超高温の周辺環境に放置したり、可燃性の液体や気体が漏出したりしても、爆発を引き起こすおそれがあります
バッテリーは、極低圧下や、可燃性の液体や気体が漏出した環境下では、爆発を引き起こすおそれがあります。
バッテリーの限界動作温度
充電 : 0～45℃
放電 : -20～60℃
高度 : 動作0～2,000m/保管0～2,000m
本製品やその付属品のメンテナンスを自分で行わないでください。
不正な変更を行った場合、安全性および本製品の性能が損なわれるおそれがあります。
問題が生じたときは、専門家に相談してください。
本製品は、使用中も不使用時も、あらゆる種類の液体、湿度の発生源、および大量の熱を出す熱源には近づけないでください。
本製品は水滴や水しぶきにさらしてはいけません。また、花瓶などの液体が入った物を本製品の近くに置いてはいけません。
他の電気製品と同様に、システムのどの部分にも液体をこぼさないでください。
液体により電気的な危険および/または火災の危険が引き起こされるおそれがあります。

この記号は、製品を家庭ごみとして廃棄してはならず、リサイクルのために適切な収集施設に配送する必要があることを意味
します。 適切な廃棄とリサイクルは、天然資源、人間の健康、環境の保護に役立ちます。 この製品の廃棄とリサイクルの詳細に
ついては、地元の自治体、廃棄サービス、またはこの製品を購入した店にお問い合わせください。

R  201-220915

서울특별시 강남구 논현로 703 (논현동 58-6 DI빌딩) 2층
T: +82 (0) 2. 512. 4091

KCC ID:R-R-DV4-CF928
KCC +82 2 512 4091
이 장치는 보안성이 없으므로 통신보안에 위배되는 사항의 통신을 금지하며 운용 중
기기상호간 혼신 가능성이 있음 및 “생활무선국”

모델: CF928

주의
안전 기능을 손상시킬 수있는 잘못된 유형의 배터리 교체
배터리를 불 또는 뜨거운 오븐에 버리거나, 기계적으로 부수거나 자르면 폭발할 수 있습니다.극도의 고온 환경에 배터 리를 방치하거
나 가연성 액체 또는 가스가 누출된 곳에 배터리가 노출될 경우 폭발할 수 있습니다
공기압이 극도로 낮은 곳에 놓이거나, 가연성 액체 또는 가스가 누출된 배터리가 노출될 경우 폭발할 수 있습니다
극한 상황에서 배터리 작동 가능 온도
충전: 0 ° C ~ 45 ℃
방전: -20 ~ 60 ℃
고도 : 작동 0 ~ 2,000m / 보관 0 ~ 2,000m
기기 또는 액세서리를 직접 수리하지 마십시오.임의로 기기 또는 액세서리를 변경하신다면, 귀하의 안전 및 기기 성능 에 악영향이 
갈 수 있습니다.문제가 있으면 전문가에게 문의하십시오.
사용 중이거나 사용하지 않을 때는 모든 종류의 액체, 습기 및 열기에서 먼 곳에 기기를 두십시오. 기기를 물이 튀 거나 튀는 곳에 노
출시키지 말고 꽃병과 같은 액체로 채워진 물건을 기기 근처에 두지 마십시오.모든 전자 제품과 마찬가지로, 시스템의  어느 부분에
도 액체를 흘리지 마십시오.액체로 인한 전기 및/또는 화재의 위험이 있을 수 있습니다.

R-R-DV4-CF928

USER MANUAL (Legal manual)
Size：87.5 x 87.5 mm

Material：80G COATED ART PAPER (C2S)
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80G COATED ART PAPER (C2S)
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Scale 比例 : 1：1 Unit 单位 : mm

1. Card Board/Plastic sheet/Film
     <100mm:              +/- 1.0mm
     101mm-300mm:   +/- 1.5mm
     >301mm:              +/- 2.0mm

2. Single wall board (C, B, E, etc)
     <300mm:              +/- 2.0mm
     301mm-500mm:   +/- 2.5mm
     >501mm:              +/- 3.0mm

3. Double wall board (AB, BC,etc)
     <300mm:              +/- 3.0mm
     301mm-600mm:   +/- 4.0mm
     601mm-1000mm: +/- 5.0mm
     >1001mm:            +/- 6.0mm

General Tolerance (Unless otherwise specified)

4. Finished rigid box

       151mm-300mm:   +/- 1.0mm
       301mm-500mm:   +/- 1.5mm
       >501mm:              +/- 2.0mm

       <150mm:              +/- 0.5mm
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